

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED**

Case Nos. 15-1110, 15-1129

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

Healthbridge Management, LLC; 710 Long Ridge Road Operating Company II,  
LLC d/b/a Long Ridge of Stamford,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent,*

---

On Petition For Review From a Decision And Order of  
The National Labor Relations Board

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Brian J. Gershengorn  
Seth D. Kaufman  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
1745 Broadway, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 492-2500

*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 25, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. Long Ridge Did Not Violate The Act When It Terminated Atkinson For His Physically Threatening, Verbally Abusive, Intimidating, And Otherwise Abhorrent Behavior .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. The Board’s Analysis Of The First <i>Atlantic Steel</i> Factor Is Legally and Factually Incorrect .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. The Second <i>Atlantic Steel</i> Factor Does Not Strongly Weigh In Favor Of Atkinson Retaining The Act’s Protection.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>C. ALJ Green And The Board’s Decision Was Not Based Upon The Substantial Evidence In The Record As Objectively Analyzed, And Was Based Upon An Incorrect Evidentiary Ruling For Which It Abused Its Discretion .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<i>i. Objectively viewed, the undisputed record evidence demonstrates that the third Atlantic Steel factor weighs against Atkinson retaining the Act’s protection .....</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>ii. The Board abused its discretion in its ruling on Condon’s testimony .....</i>	<i>20</i>
<b>D. The Fourth <i>Atlantic Steel</i> Factor Weighs Strongly Against Atkinson Retaining The Act’s Protection .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....29**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
* <i>Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002) .....	5, 6, 10
* <i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Battle’s Transp., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 17 (2015) .....	24
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006) .....	14, 25
<i>Consol. Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986) .....	14, 25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	5, 10, 23
<i>Datwyler Rubber &amp; Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007) .....	9, 10
<i>Douglas Foods Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Fairfax Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 93-1467, 93-1272, 1993 WL 509372 (4th Cir. Dec. 8, 1993) .....	24
<i>Felix Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195 (2003) .....	14, 25
* <i>Felix Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	3, 23, 25
<i>Inova Health System</i> , 360 NLRB No. 135 (2014), <i>denying review, enforcing order</i> , <i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 14-1144, 14-1176, 2015 WL 4490275 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 24, 2015) .....	8, 9, 14, 24

\*Authorities Upon Which We Chiefly Rely Are Marked With Asterisks.

<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16, 24
* <i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181(4th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 23, 26, 27
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 117 (2014) .....	16
<i>Staffing Network Holdings, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 12 (2015) .....	8, 9, 26
<i>Stanford New York, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005) .....	27
* <i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB 876 (2009) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 24
<i>Tampa Tribune</i> , 351 NLRB 1324, 1325 (2007) .....	26
<i>Trus Joist MacMillan</i> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004) .....	12
